Looking to the future

Scales Corporation Limited – 2020 Full Year Results

* Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures.

TCFD themes

9

Sustainability – Health & Safety and Other

Health & Safety

• Expansion and development of a number of health & safety
initiatives, including:

▪ The company-wide forklift training framework.

▪ Guarding and traffic management focus.

▪ Critical risk in-depth assessment.

▪ Cross-company learning and auditing.

• Decrease in number and severity of incidents.

Other

• Supported both local and overseas communities with apple donations, including Wuhan at the onset of

the pandemic and half a million apples to New Zealand food parcel organisations.

• Realignment of GAP* certifications.

• GRASP audit of the Mr Apple external supply chain for worker welfare practices.

• Implementation of updated corporate policies and introduction of a sensitive information policy.

• Pay equality review completed with pleasing results.

Health & safety first

Scales Corporation Limited – 2020 Full Year Results

* Good Agricultural Produce.
 GLOBAL GAP Risk Assessment on Social Practice.

3Financial Overview

11

Group Financial Performance

• Revenue of $470.7m, down 3% on 2019 ($484.6m).

• Underlying EBITDA of $53.9m, up 2% on 2019 ($52.7m).

• Underlying NPAT of $33.8m, down 7% on 2019 ($36.4m), reflecting lower interest income.

Solid result in a disruptive year

Scales Corporation Limited – 2020 Full Year Results

Income Statement

Revenue EBITDA NPAT

$Millions 2020 2019 % chg. 1 2020 2019 % chg. 1 2020 2019 % chg. 1

Underlying 470.7 484.6 -3% 53.9 52.7 2% 33.8 36.4 -7%

NZ IFRS & other adjustments:

Gain on sale of Polarcold, net of interest  -  -  - 68.9

Fair value gain on recognition of investment in joint venture  - 9.8  - 9.8

Gain on disposal of Meateor New Zealand business  - 9.8  - 9.8

Impairment of non-current assets2 (4.3)  - (4.3)  -

NZ IFRS 16 Leases 10.3 9.5 (0.7) (1.0)

Other NZ IFRS adjustments (3.1) (1.9) (2.1) (2.3)

Reported3
470.7 484.6 -3% 56.7 79.9 -29% 26.6 121.6 -78%

Notes:

1. %'s are calculated based on non-rounded figures, figures may not sum due to rounding.

2. Further Fixed Asset (Land & Buildings) positive revaluations offset by declining on-orchard valuations recorded in Reported EBITDA.

3. Earnings are shown before the deduction of share of NPAT for Non-Controlling Interests (Fern Ridge and Shelby) of $5.6m (2020) vs $3.6m (2019).

12

Trends in Group Financial Performance

• Movement in Underlying EBITDA from 2019 onwards reflects changes in Group structure.

• Historic results are unadjusted for businesses that have been sold or acquired.

Scales Corporation Limited – 2020 Full Year Results

$67.9m

$62.0m

$67.1m

$52.7m $53.9m

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Underlying EBITDA

$38.6m

$32.7m

$35.8m $36.4m

$33.8m

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Underlying NPAT

13

Divisional Financial Performance Overview

• Horticulture – record export volumes, strong sales into Europe and UK.

• Food Ingredients – strong petfood demand continued into 2H20.

• Logistics – in line with prior periods.

Scales Corporation Limited – 2020 Full Year Results

Divisional Performance

% chg.

$Million 1H20 2H20 2020 1H19 2H19 2019 2020 v 2019

Horticulture 32.4 (1.0) 31.4 41.3 (1.6) 39.7 -21%

Food Ingredients 11.0 12.1 23.1 5.1 8.4 13.5 71%

Logistics 3.2 0.3 3.4 3.1 0.3 3.3 4%

Corporate (2.2) (1.9) (4.1) (2.1) (1.7) (3.7) 8%

Underlying EBITDA 44.4 9.5 53.9 47.3 5.4 52.7 2%